COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 3, 1927

; Council Champber,
Ann Arbor, Mich,, Jan. 3, 1927.
Regular Meeting

Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
Maulbetsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer,
- Hammial, Moore, Bursley, Free-
man, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12.

Absent: Messrs. Sweet, Younsg,
2.

City Clerk recommended that
printed pamphlets of proceedings
of Dec. 6, 1926, be corrected by
striking out the figures “$18.75"
opnosite the name D, C. Prochnow
on page 255 and inserting therefor
the figures “$14.48.”

On motion of Ald. Jocelyn, the
recommendation was adopted.

Printed pamphlets of Dec. 6.
192€, as corrected, were approved.

President announced that print-
ed pamphlets of Dec. 20, 1926,
were not received from printer.

Communications
From Mayor
Ann Arbor, Mich., Jan, 3, 1927.

To the Honorable the Common
Council:
Gentlemen: I hereby announce

the appointment of Frank B. De-
Vine as police commissioner to fill
vacancy caused by resignation of
George Burke,
Resnectfully submitted,
. A. CAMPBELL, Mayor.

Moved by Ald. Lutz that ap-
pointment be confirmed.
Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Joceiyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,

Ann Arbor Mich. Dec. 30, 1926.
To the Honorable the Common

Council:

Gentlemen: In accordance with
the action of the Comumon Council
of March 15, 1926, I hereby ap-
point the following market com-
mittee:

Andrew R. Gfell, W. H. Butler,
John Neelands, Nellie Loving, Mrs.
E. H. Kraus.

Respectfully submitted,

R. A. CAMPBELL, Mayor.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that ap-
pointments be confirmed.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

181
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,.

From Board of Public Works

President Hutzel presented pro-
gram of International Association
of Street Sanitation Officials
which will be held at St. Louis,
Mo., Jan. 10 and 11, 1927, also
made oral report that the Good
Roads show would be held at Chi-
cago, Ill., from Jan. 10 to 14, 1927,

Moved by Mr. Menefee, that
Board recommends to Council
that City Engineer and Street

Commissioner bhe sent to St. Louis
and Chicago to attend albove meet-
ings, at the expense of the City.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Luecas, that rec-
ommendation be concurred in,

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12, Nays,
none.

(From Board)
To the Board of Public Works,

Ann Arbor, Mich.:
Gentlemen: I submit the fol-
lowing tota] cost and distribution
of cost of the Broadway Pave-
ment, District No. 75:
Total Cost

Contract cost .......... $8,275.23
Engineering and inspec-

Hor by State «.weswax 375.00
Engineering and inspec-

tion by City ......... 14.89
Manhole castings ...... 36.00

Total cost ........... $8,701.12

Distribution of Cost

Property share ......... $3,020.60
City share ............. 5,680.52
Total cost . ....ocuunn $8,701.12

Respectfully submitted,
GEORGE H. SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that City
Engineer’s cost and distribution of
cost of the Broadway Pavement
Dist, No. 75, be approved and re-
ferred to Council,

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that re-
port he approved and certified to
City Assessor,

Adopted by following  vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-



182 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 3, 1927

mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,

Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12, Nays,
none,

(From Board)

City Engineer recommended
that the Street Commissioner’'s

Ford runabout be traded in for a
new Ford Roadster pickup at a
cost not to exceed $340.00.

Moved by Mr. Menefee, that
City Engineer's recommendation be
approved and referred to Council.

(Council action)

Referred to Budget Committee.

From Board of Water Commis-
sioners

Ann Arber, Mich., Jan. 3, 1927,
To the Honorable the Common

Council;

Gentlemen: We respectfully rec-
ommend that the Mayor and City
- Clerk be instructed to draw war-
rants on the water works sinking
funds as follows:

From the sinking fund for
$200,000 bond issue, the sum of
five thousand nine hundred fifty
dollars for the purchase of pur-
chasing for said sinking fund the
said amount c¢f curb and gutter
bonds of the City of Ann Arbor,
issued January 3rd, 1927, and ma-
turing August 1st, 1928.

From the sinking fund for two
bond issues aggregating $120,000,
the sum of three thousand four
hundreq fifteen dollars for the
purpose of purchasing for said
sinking fund the said amount of
curhb and gutter bonds of the City
of Ann Arbor, issued January 3rd,
1927, and maturing August 1st,
1929.

Respectfully submitted,

Gec. J. Mann, John Linden-
schmitt Robert Norris, Board of
Water Commissioners.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that the
recommendation he concurred in.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12, Nays,
none.

Dec, 30, 1926.
To the Honorableg the Common
Council:

Gentlemen: 1 have appointed
Katherine Golden to prepare the
city tax rolls and special rolls and
would ask that she be allowed 70c

per hr. for said services as pro-
vided for in the budget.
Respectfully submiited,
H. W. CRIPPEN, City Assessor,
Moved by Ald, Lucas, that re-
quest be granted. '
Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,
Petitions
Of Frank E. Jones et, al.,, to
change property, part of lots 5
and 6 of C. T. Wilmot’s addition,
from Class “B” to Class “C” un-
der the zZoning ordinance, received
and referred io Board of Appeals.
Curb & Gutter Petition
Of E. A. Fritz, et. al,, for curb
and gutter on Hiscock St. between
Brooks and Daniel Sts., received
and referred to Street Comrnittee.
Committee Reports
Finance Report
Contingent Fund

R. A. Campbell, salary...$§ 41.66
I. G. Reynolds, salary...... 275.00
H. W. Crippen, salary... 250.00
Theodore 5 Schmidt,

SAIATR 5, e d o s 250.00
Geo. H. Sandenburgh,

BRALATY % am o vk Wi 350.00
H. R. Scovill, salary..... 250.00
John T. Kenny, salary.... 200.00
Fred C. Perry, salary.... 200.00
C. F. Hartman, salary... 200.00
R. O. Bonisteel, salary. ... 183.53
John A. Weissinger,

SRIAFRE | o o s misnln b S 166.66
Owen A. Stricklen, salary. 150.00
Chas. Stoll, salary ...... 150.00
Juliug Lohrke, salary .... 145.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary. 125.00
Clara Mast, salary ...... 120.00
Jessie Crippen, salary... 115.00
Marguerite Hannan, salary 100.00
Paul Garvey, salary..... 75.00
Victor H. Lane, jr., salary 75.00
Dorothy Wright, salary... 24.00
Frank Marz, salary 1-2

month- ....... kb Py FET f 78.50
Fred J. Staeb, salary, 1-2

THOTUEEL. -2 A aan cal - Shn 57.50

Contingent Fund total

SAAPISS . L . s e $3,581.65

Fire Fund
Chas. Andrews, salary...$ 114.50

Henry McLaren, salary. .. 91.50
Ralph Edwards, salary.. . 91.50
Jacbb Gwinner, salary... 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary.... 83.00
Frank Markey, salary.... 78.50



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 3, 1927

Emil Damman, salary.... 78.50
Mat. Heininger, salary... 78.50
Floyd Naylor, salary..... 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary...... 78.50
Benj. Zahn, salary...... 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary... 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary.... 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary.. 78.50
John Comiskey, salary... 78.50
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 78.50
Percy Whitlock, salary.. 78.50
Edward Zeeb, salary....... 78.50
Geo. Schmid, salary..... 78.50
Henry Kolander, salary.. 78.50
Albert Hoffman, salary.. 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary.... 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary..... 78.50
Earnest Heller, salary... 78.50
Ira Nevarre, salary..... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary..... 78.50
Lawrence Chatterton, sal-

2 1 A 78.50
John Waterman, salary.. 78.50
Wm. Keihl, salary...... . T2.00
Albert Heusel, salary.... 72.00
Chas. Carroll, salary.... 45.00

Fire Fund total salaries
1-2 mo. Dec. ........ $2,458.00

Police Fund
Thos. O’Brien, salary....$ 114.50

Frank Kiehl, salary..... 91.50
Louis Fohey, salary..... 87.50
Norman Cook, salary.... 83.00
M. G. Howard, salary... 78.50
Chas., Kapp, salary...... 78.50
Sherman Mortenson galary 78.50
Irwin KXeebler, salary... 78.50
Harold Gee, salary...... 78.50
Thos. IFohey, salary..... 78.59
Jacob Andres, salary.... 57.58
Harry Smith, salary.... T8.50
Benj. Ball, salary....... 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary.. 78.50
Herman Suma, salary.... 78.50
Oscar Weir, salary...... 78.50
Arnold Busch, salary.... 78.50
Clifford West, salary.... 72.00
Julius Ehnis, salary...... 72,00 -
Walter Schmid, salary. ... 72.00
Wm. Marz, salary........ 72.00
Police Fund total sal-
aries 1-2 mo. Dec....$1,664.08
T Poor Fund
John Shadford, salary...$ 50.00
Dr. Edwin Ganzhorn,
salary ... .. 50.00
Poor Fund total sal-
arfes . ... .00 $ 100.00
Cemetery Fund
Geo. McCollum, salary...$ 95.00

Park FFund
E. A. Gallup, salary..... $ 250.00

183
Water Works Fund
Geo. 5. Vandawarker, sal-

2 $ 270.00
Leslie J. Bush, salary... 250.00
Owen E, Stricklen, salary 50.00
E. Cornel], salary........ 20.00
Geo. Mann, salary...... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal-

AYY e i e 20.00
Robert Norris, salary.... 20.00

Total monthly salaries.$ 650.00

Harry Willsher, salary...$ 72.50
Waldo Eisemann, salary, 75.00
Freq Linde, salary...... 8§7.50
Robert Rowe, salary..... 70.00
Robert Young, salary..... 65.00
Durward Young, salary.. 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary.... 70.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary... 100.00
Donna Woodward, salary. 62.50
William Groves, salary.. 70.00
J. C., Ledwidge, salary... 70.090
Total semi-monthly sal-
aries .............. $ 805.00
Water Works Fund total
salaries ............ $1,455.00

Street Fund
Alfred J. Paul, salary....$ 250.00

John Webber, salary..... 100.60
Edna Spiegelberg, salary. 100.00
Street Fund tbtal sal-
arieg . ....... . 0.0, $ 450.00
Contingent Fund
Engineer Dept.
K. W. Donnell, services..$ 75.00
H. Ferenz, services..... . 75.00
V. W. McAdam, services, . 100.00
F. Schmid, services,..... 75.00
(. Preston Witcher, serv-
ices . ... .. . ... 75.00
Engineer Dept . total
services ............ $ 400.00
The Detreit Edison Co.
N-P services .......... $ 117.58
Washtenaw Gas Cov.,, N-P
serviceg .............. 2.05
Edward Besch, collecting
garbage .............. ,350.00
William Kuehn, labor at
dump .......... ... ... 50.00
Chas. Bucholz, labor at
dump ....... ..., 50.00
Peter Vasseliou, garage. 5.00
James Coon, services.... 37.50
T. P. Stowe, services.... 33.00
Public Health Nursing
Assoc. T. B. work..... 22.00
American Railway Express
Co. office expense...... 54‘

Century Carbon &



184 COMMON COUNCII.—JANUARY 3, 1027

bon Co. office expense. 3.50
The Home Supply Stobre,
office expense......... 60
Keuffel & Esser Co. office
eXpense . ........... 27.87
Kyer-Whitker Co., office
EXDENSE v cuve st wren e 22.28
The Schultz Grocery,
office expense ........ 1.35
The Michigan Central
Railroad Co. materials. 1.18
R. A. Steward, materials. . 90.3
Municipal Garage, M ga-
rage (Health Dept.)... 48.79
Municipal Garage, M (Ga-
rage, (Eng. Dept.).... 99.25
Water Works Dept., con-
tingencies ............ 78.61
J. E. Beeler, Ext. repairs. 68.25
Total ................ $2,109.65

Contingent Fund total in-

cluding salarieg ....... $6,091.7

Fire Fund
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P.

Services ..o senaeans 3 14.11
The Detroit Edison Co.
N. P. gervice .. ........ 12.31

Banner Laundering Co.,

office expense ....... 11.60
Wm. Goodyear & Co., of-

fice expense ........ 56.25
Muehlig & Schmid, office .

EXPENSe ...t 8.80
Kyer-Whitker Co., office

EXPENSE . v vttt 49.66
American-LaFrance TFire

Engine Co., materials. . 13.50
H. D. Edwards & Co.,

Mmaterials . .:s a0 5w 0 w0 6.37
The Michigamme Oil Co.

materials ............ 60.00
Schumacher Hardware Co.

materials . ........... 3.85
Standard Oil Co., materials 3.45
Washtenaw Motor Co. ma-

terials « .oswsw o9 mw e 1.00

Total . ........c.ooon... $ 240.90
Fire Fund total including

salaries (.asmswcswings $2,698.90

Police Fund

Western Union, N-P ser-

VICES! ¢ 2 5 wow o 00 ¢ s & w0y % 5 § 6 $ 1.70
Mich. Bell Telephone Co.

N-P services .......... 12.55
Remington Typewriter Co.

equipment ........... 83.03
Browne Morse Co., equip-

TIENE s e s nwsmsmssws wes 173.93
Municipal Garage, M ga-

TAZE v v i i 85.06
Eberbach & Son. Co. office

EXPENSE . o i vt 3.75

P. B. Harding, office ex-

pense ........... e 4.25
D. J. Malloy, office ex-

PENEE - ewm v e ww s 8 s 6.35
The Mayer-Schairer Co.

office expense ....... b0
Schumacher Hardware Co.

office expense ........ 14.40
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop,

materials ...........: 17.80
Jno. C. Fischer Co., ma-

terials vwen i ves i 3.33
Graphic - Arts Sign Co.

Inc., materials ....... 25.80
Hunter’s Gas Station, ma-

terials ............... .bbH
S. A. Elsifor, materials.. .60
E. M. Wurster, materials. 8.75

Total wiseswsmassimsnsn $ 442.35

Police Fund total in-

cludinz salaries ...... $2,106.43

Poor Fund

Steve Brousalis, supplies.$ 9.37
Dan Haas, supplies..... 20.92
D. C. Prochnetgw, supplies 12.18
Waters Grocery, supplies. 9.41

Herrick & Bohnet, sup-
PHES s wemenmswrasmes 1.47

E. A. FPritz, supplies...... 14.99
Reading & Reading, rent 15.00
R. A. Dolph, burial...... 10.00
Grennan & Clague, sup-

plies ................. 35.30

Motal s vins me s oms s $ 128.67
Poor Fund total including

salaries .............. $ 228.67

Cemetery Fund
R. A. Steward, material..$ 32.07

Cemetery Fund total in-
cluding salary ........ $ 127.07
Water Works Fund

Sid W. Millard, office ex-

DENSE . .vswasmswioaniwa $ 42,00
E. A. Wisdom, materials. 4,00
R. A. Steward, materials. 7.35

Neptune Meter Co., ma-

terials ............... 353.37
Staebler 0Oil Co., materials 38.99
Detroit Edison Co., ma-

terials ...soesm e s s w e o 4.50
American Express, ma-

terials . .............. 13
Detroit Edison Co. N-P

service ..... By 5 u s w oo 7.34
Michigan Bell Telephone

Co., N-P service ...... 50.23
Henry G. Pipp, land and

structures ............ 114.37

The Christian
Agency, insurance ....
Julius F'. Haarer insurance
Municipal Garage, M ga-
rage

.................

T

(et
Ber
(el
En
(e
(Ta



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 3, 1927

City Treasurer, renewal &

rerlacement exp.......3,855.32

Total ......cinvevenan $4,740.63
L. Gerrick, labor........ $ 52.00
L. Furthmueller, labor.. 57.20
W. Western, labor ...... 57.20
A, Jedele, labor ........ 60.00
H. Maier, labor ......... 70.00
H. Gerstler, labor ..... . 43.20

Total labor

veeeae..8 339.60
Water Works fund total

including salaries...... $6,5635.23
Park Fund

Geo. Davis, labor....... $ 61.23
Ben Foster, labor....... 59.40
Geo. Mason, labor ...... 28.50
Ezra Moore, labor ...... 56.25
Geo. Potter, labor ...... 5.50
Claude Wyman, labor 37.13

Total labor ........... § 248.11
Water Works Dept. N-P

services ... e 3.25
Fred T. McOmber, Ins, 2.90
Municipal Garage, M., ga-

TAEEC v vt e e m v v nnnnnaens 7.03
Harris Seed Co. materials 19.2%
Brenton Quinn, materials. 72.50

Total .........cc.cc.. $ 105.69
Park Fund total includ-

ing salary .......... $ 604.00

Street Fund
L. G. Bird, labor ........ $ 61.60
Otto Blaess, labor ...... 48.00
Fred Hanselman, labor.. 54.60
Sam Kalmbach, labor.... 7.00
Wm. Keppler, labor 50.40
IFred Malke, labor...... 6.75
James Mason, labor...... 57.20
Clyde Meahbhaon, labor..... 50.40
Gev, Menice, labor...... 21.60
Arthur Raus, labor...... 50.40
Otto Schantz, labor...... 52.80
Herman Stoll, labor...... 50.40
Martin Walsh, labor.... 50.40
John Miller, team....... 6.60

Total labor ........... $ 567.55
The Detroit Edison Co.,

N-P services.......... $ 7.13
Water Works Dept. N-P

services ...... ... 2.75
Geo. Walterhouse, exten-

Sions ... . 5.85
Municipal Garage, M ga-

TAZE v nrie e st anesa 743.89
Browne-Morse Co. equip-

ment . .....eoeec0ecus 62.73
The Automatic Signal &

Sign Co., materials.... 55.73

Detroit United Lines, ma-

185
terials ............... .75
Washtenaw Gas Co., ma-
terials . .............. 75
Weibert & Pfeil, materials 6.37
Total ................ $ B885.95
Street Fund total includ-
ing salarieg .......... $1,903.50
RECAPITULATION
Contingent ............ $ 6,091.30
Fire .................. 2,696.90
Police ., ...... .. . 2,106.43
Poor ........ ... 228.67
Cemetery . ............ 127.07
Water Worksg .. ........ 6,535.23
Park .........c. ... ..., 604.00
Street . ...... ... . ..., 1,903.50
City Funds total......$20,295.10
Ann Arbor, Mich., Jan. 3, 1928,

To the Finance Committee of the

Common Council,

Gentlemen:

I have examined the forego-
ing accounts against the City of
Ann Arhor and I hereby certtify
that they are correct to the best of
my knowledge. i

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common

Council, Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has
reviewed the foregoing report. We
recommend that same be approved
and that warrants be ordercd
drawn for foregoing accounts.

GEORGE J. LUTZ, JR.
H, M. SLAUSON,
S, 5. HAMMIAL,
Finance Committee.

Ald, Lutz moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by tol-
lowing vote: Yeas. Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Maulhetsch, Graf, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, Bursley,
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury,
12. Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented hill of Edna
Schnierle for $75.25 for servicey in
City Treasurer’s office, and moved
that oill be allowed and City Clerk
instructed to draw warrani for
same.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. S8lauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

mial, Moonre, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

Alq. Lutz presented City Engi-
neer's final estimate for pavement
district No. 75, approved by Board
of Public Works Dec. 22, 1926,


file:///rhich

186

Ann Arhor Construction Co., con-
tractor, amount due, $2,416.23.

Movel by Ald. Lutz, that esti-
mate be allowed and City Clerk
instructeq to draw warrant for
amount due.

Adopted- by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.

Ald. Lutz presented bill of Ross
Granger Camp No. 7, United
Spanish War Veterans, for $15.27
for material used for water con-
nection and sink in G, A. R. rooms
at City Hall

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that hill
be allowed and City Clerk in-
structed to draw warrant in pay-
ment of same.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12, Nays,
none.

Street Committee

Order of Assesements
By Ald Maulbetsch:
Resolved, that this Common
Council requires and corders the

sum of $3,020.60 for Pavement Dis-
trict No. 75, all payable in ten
equal annual installments with 5
percent interest, or at the option
of the tax payers in one payment,
to be raised by tax and a special
assessment on and against the'!
lots, parts of lots, lands, tenements
and premises in said pavement
district and situated in the special
assessment district as a tax against
the owners thereof:; all to be as-
sessed on and against said lands,
tenements and premises saccord*
ing to the benefits coming to each
parcel thereof from such local
public improvement, and the City
Assessor is hereby required to levy
and assess the said sum of money
as aforesaid on and against the
lands, tenements and premises of
said pavement district, the boun-
dary for which was adopted by
the Common Council December 6,
1926, and on and upon the special
assessment rolls for said pavement
district, and on and upon each and
every of the regular assessment
rolls of the City of Ann Arbor for
the year and during which any
such special assessment may be

COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 3, 1927

payable until the whole of such
special assessment shall Le paid in
full, all to be assessed in the man-
ner and for tl.e purpose aforesaid
pursuant to l.w.

Resolved, further, that the sum
of $5,680.52 is hereby appropria<ed
for the purpose of defrasing the
cost of such public improveme.it
at street and alley intcrsoectious,
a portion thirteen feet in width
and 20 per cent of the Lalance or
cost of said public imp ovement,
except that pcrtion constructed by
the State Highway Department; ail
of which sum of mone., in ten
equal annuai installments with in-
terest is hereby ordered and re-
quired to be levied, shread “~d -
sessed on and upon each and every
of the reguiar annuai as ecssment
rolls of the City of Arn A bo -,
and on and against all the taxable
propeirty witnin the sa.d cCity ..
and during the period in which
any part of this appropria..on and
assessment is or shall be payable.

Resolved, further, that .cae Uity
Clerk do certify this dete mina-
tion and order of assessments to
the City Assessor pursuant to law.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
hetsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,

Railway Conunittee

Ald. Dwyer and the City Engi-
reer made oral repor:cs of meet-
ing with State officials and repre-
sentatives of the Michizon Central
Railroad relative to construction
of new bridge over ihe Michigan
Cenirai Railroad at Broadway and
stated that a meeting will be held
with the general manager of the
Michigan Central in near future.
The Mayor advised that action be
taken as soon as possible. City
‘Attorney suggested that the com-
mittee ascertain from the Public
Utilities Commission what has
been done in other cities in sim-
ilay cases.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that Ald.
Dwyer, the City Attorney and City
Engineer be authorized to go to
Lansing to investigate what divi-
sion of cost has been customary
in similar cases in other cities,

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, (GGraf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY

mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,

Police Committee
By Ald. Maulbetsch:

Resolved, that Board of Public
Works be instructed to install rail-
ing in police office according to
plan of police chief,

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,
By Ald. Lucas:

Resolved, that the chair ap-

point a committe of three mem-
bers to take up the whole ques-
tion of elections,

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none,

Chair appointed Ald. Freeman,

Lutz and Dwyer.

Matter of parking on Huron St.
between Ashley and Main Sts. was
referred to Traffic Committee,

Complaint that highway buses
unload passengers in middle of
roadq was referred to Chief of Fo-
lice.

Complaint that city bhuses are
not properly designated with signs
and are not operated on schedule
ways referred to Railway Commit-
tee.

Resolution
Sewer
By Ald Lutz:
Whereas, this Common Council
has authorized the construction by
the Board of Public Works of lat-
eral sewers in lateral sewer dis-
tricte Nos. 169 and 170, and caus-
ed to be certified to the City Asses-
sor the lands, tenements and prem-
ises to be assessed for the cost of
said public improvements and the
amounts required to Dbe levied,
spread and assessed on and upon
each and every of the regular an-
nual assessment rolls of the City
of Ann Arbor, therefore be it
Resolved, and it is hereby order-
ed, that the Mayor and City Clerk
are hereby authorized and requir-
ed to sign and countersign respec-
tively and execute, under their
hands and the seal of the City of

Ordering Lateral
Bonds

3, 1927 187
Ann Arbor, lateral sewer bonds of
said city under date of January 5,
1927, as follows, to-wit: For dis-
trict No. 169, the sum of fourteen
hundred mninety-two dollars; for
district No. 170, the sum of twenty-
nine hundred thirty-six dollars;
that being less than the cost of
said public improvements, said
honds payable to bearer in four
equal annual installments begin-
ning August 1, 1927, with interest
at four and one-half per cent per
annum, payable annually on the
first day of August in each and ev-
ery year, as evidenced by interest
coupons to be thereto attached.

Resolved, further, that said
Mayor and City Clerk be and they
are hereby authorized and direct-
ed to deliver said bonds, when ex-
ecuted, to the City Treasurer, who
is authorized to sell said bonds at
not less than par and accrued in-
terest; and said bonds and cou-
pons shall be substantially in the
form for lateral sewer bonds and
coupons adopted by this Common
Council August 2, 1926.

Resolved, further, that the esti-
mated period of usefulness of said
lateral sewers is hereby determin-
ed to he fifteen years and upwards.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

mial, Mcore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12, Nays,
none,

By Ald. Lutz:

Resolved, that the matter of pro-
curing compensation and liability
insurance be referred to the
Finance Committee with power to
act.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12, Nays,
none.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that
the City Attorney present written
opinion at next meeting relative to

legal status of highway motor
buses operating within the city.
Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-

mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
TL.utz, Pres. Woodbury, 12, Nays,
none,

Complaint wvas made relative to



188 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 3, 1927

minorg playing punch boards and
slot machines.

Movea by Ald. Lucas, that the
Chief of Police publish notice in
the Ann Arhor Times News that
the use or operation in the City of
Ann Arbor of punch poards, slot
machines and all other gambling
devices of gall kinds and descrip-

tions must cease by Saturday, Jan--

uary 8, 1927.
Adopted by following vote:
" Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-

betsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12, Nays,
none.

On motion of Ald. Lutz. the
matter of investigating fire escapes
was referred t0 the Fire Commit-
tee.

NOn motion of Ald. Graf, Council
adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

ap|
ds

he
tht
ol
201
e



